
Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
From 13 December 2014, food businesses in the UK will have to follow new rules in labelling pre-packed foods and non-prepacked (loose) foods. This is part of the European Union Food Information for Consumers Regulation (EU FIC) coming into force.

· What press releases / announcements have you issued relating to these new rules?
ANSWER:  None
· What publicity (including, but not limited to leaflets and emails) have you issued relating to these new rules?
None
· Please provide internal emails (from 1st Jan 2014 to date) detailing discussions regarding the implementation of these new rules?
· Please provide details of internal meetings (from 1st Jan 2014 to date) and discussions regarding the implementation of these new rules?
· Please provide internal emails (from 1st Jan 2014 to date) detailing publicity and the publicising of these new rules.
Please see response to the above three questions:

Any internal communications such as emails and meetings have not been specifically about the Food Information Regulation and therefore it would require going through 1618 emails and approximately 30 meetings minutes to find this information and would mean spending 53.9 hours.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We estimate it will take 53.9 hours to process your request. This is calculated 

                          2minutes x 1618cases / 60 = 53.9 hours

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required. We do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request under s16 of the Act, so please don’t hesitate to contact us if you need help in refining your request.
· What training has taken place for council staff in connection with enforcement of these new rules?
In 2012, staff attended Food Standards Agency commissioned training on the Food Information Regulation. In July 2014 staff attended a Centsa food update.
· Provide a copy of the enforcement policy for these new rules.
The enforcement policy is not set out in terms of these or any other specific rules.

· What information have you sent to any of your own departments (including Social Services, Adult Services, Education) about these new rules?
We have not sent information but have been discussing the provision of information on allergens with City Catering, which provides school meals.

· How many press releases have you issued relating to these new rules?
None
· How many press releases have you issued in total from September 1st 2013 to date?
None
· Please provide evidence of how local food businesses are supported and prepared for these new rules, including any internal communications to support evidence of this process.
To date, 11 food businesses have been given Food Information Regulation advice and support. The Food Standards Agency published guidance in June and August 2014 and a letter on enforcement on September 01 2014. We are preparing and will be issuing a message to local food business operators. 
Any internal communications such as emails and meetings minutes have not been specifically about the Food Information Regulation and therefore it would require going through 1618 emails and approximately 30 meetings to find this information and would mean spending 53.9 hours.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We estimate it will take 53.9 hours to process your request. This is calculated 

                          2minutes x 1618cases / 60 = 53.9 hours

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required. We do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request under s16 of the Act, so please don’t hesitate to contact us if you need help in refining your request.
· Please provide any internal emails or minutes from meetings to support the decision making process in the development of any food standards projects.

Any internal communications such as emails and meetings minutes have not been specifically about the Food Standards Projects and therefore it would require going through 1618 emails and approximately 30 meetings to find this information and would mean spending 53.9 hours.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We estimate it will take 53.9 hours to process your request. This is calculated 
                          2minutes x 1618cases / 60 = 53.9 hours
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required. We do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request under s16 of the Act, so please don’t hesitate to contact us if you need help in refining your request.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance Team

Leicester City Council
Bosworth House

Ground Floor
9-15 Princess Road West

Leicester 

LE1 6TH

e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

